

No. 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
GLENN J. MORAMARCO
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. APAR
Deputy Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 376-3235

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MICHAEL J. FISCHER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
AIMEE D. THOMSON
JACOB B. BOYER
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 10

I. The court of appeals’ decision that the rules
are likely unlawful is correct and does not
warrant this Court’s review..... 11

 A. The court of appeals’ decision that the
 agencies likely violated the APA when
 promulgating the rules is correct and does
 not warrant this Court’s review..... 12

 B. The court of appeals’ decision that the
 agencies likely lacked statutory authority
 for the rules is correct and does not
 warrant this Court’s review. 17

II. The scope of the preliminary injunction does
not warrant this Court’s review.29

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019)	32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 25, 27, 28
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29, 32
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 30, 32
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	6
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2715, 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	33
<i>Chicago v. Barr</i> , No. 18-6859, 2019 WL 4511546 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2019)	33
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	26
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , No. 19-10754 (5th Cir.)	26
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 19-1743, 2019 WL 6324560 (D. Or. Nov. 26, 2019)	33

<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	23
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	23
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	29
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19- 2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)	33
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)	9, 31
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-11930 (D. Mass.)	9, 26
<i>Nazareth Hosp. v. Secretary, HHS</i> , 747 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Priests for Life v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (2015)	25, 28
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	23
<i>Roe v. Shanahan</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019)	33
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018)	33
<i>San Francisco v. Citizenship & Imm. Servs.</i> , No. 19-4717, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	32

<i>San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	33
<i>San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>States v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....	32
<i>Trump v. Hawai'i</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	31, 32
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	29
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	4, 26
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	4, 10, 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	14
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 705	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	32
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000b <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	24
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	1, 19, 20, 22

Regulations

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	3, 18
--	-------

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	3
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	3
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	3, 25
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	4
79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	4
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	5
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	passim
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)	6, 7

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Reg. S11985 (Nov. 30, 2009).....	1
155 Cong. Rec. S12021 (Dec. 1, 2009).....	1
Dep't of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017)	5, 25
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Percentage of Covered Workers Enrolled in Plans Grandfathered Under the Affordable Care Act (ACA), by Firm Size, 2011–2019</i> (Sept. 25, 2019).....	3
Nat'l Acad. of Med., <i>About the National Academy of Medicine</i> (2019)	1
S. Amdt. 2791, 111th Congress (2009–2010)	1
<i>Such</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011)	21
U.S. GAO, GAO-13-21, Federal Rulemaking: Agencies Could Take Additional Steps to Respond to Public Comments (2012)	17
